## **Notice of Exemption**

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

## From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Bay Delta Region 2825 Cordelia Road, Suite 100 Fairfield, CA 94534



**Project Title:** Lower Highland PM 0.34 Storm Damage Repair Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0171-R3)

**Project Location:** The project is located at Corralitos Creek, a tributary to the Pajaro River, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California; Latitude 37.04900, Longitude -121.81709; Section 24, Township 10, Range 1, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) map Loma Prieta.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0171-R3, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the County of Santa Cruz Department of Public Works as represented by Greg Jones.

In the winter of 2018-2019, precipitation events caused approximately 40 linear feet of the outboard road edge of Lower Highland Road to fail and slide towards Corralitos Creek. The failure created an approximately 20-foot tall scarp at an approximately 1:1 gradient that extends toward the creek.

Following the failure, temporary stabilization measures, asphalt berm and plastic covering, were placed on the face of the failure. The proposed project will remove temporary stabilization measures and repair the road.

## Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

**Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project:** County of Santa Cruz Department of Public Works as represented by Greg Jones

Exempt Status:		
☐ Statutory Exemption.		
	of Regulations, ti	tle 14, section 15301
Reasons why project is exempt: The project will repair an existin	g road that was d	amaged during winter storms
CDFW Contact Person: Monica Oey, Environmental Scientist; pho	ne – (707) 428-20	088
Signature: Craig J Weightman	Date:	September 30, 2020
Craig J. Weigাপ্রাণ্ট্রেশিয়াতাmental Program Manager		
Governor's Office of Planning & Research	1	
Date received for filing at OPR: Oct 01 2020		

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

CDFW\_LSA\_NOE - 10/05/2017